1/25058/2023

## EO-64933

## Dr Ambedkar Foundation Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment

**\***\*\*

Wing No-7, West Block-1, Ground Floor, RK Puram, New Delhi-110066

Dated: 13 January, 2023

Subject: Merger of Dr. Ambedkar Scheme for Social Integration through Inter-Caste Marriages & Dr. Ambedkar National relief to the scheduled castes/scheduled tribes victims of Atrocities Schemes of DAF- regarding

Kindly refer the Dr. Ambedkar Scheme for Social Integration through Inter-Caste Marriages and Dr. Ambedkar National relief to the scheduled castes/scheduled tribes victims of atrocities scheme being run by Dr. Ambedkar Foundation.

- 2. The Inter Caste Marriage and Atrocity Schemes of DAF will merge with the Centrally Sponsored Scheme for implementation of the Protection of Civil Rights Act, 1955 and the Scheduled Castes and the Scheduled Tribes (Prevention of Atrocities) Act, 1989 respectively run by SJE with effect from 01<sup>st</sup> April, 2023.
- 3. In light of the above all eligible couples/Atrocity cases may apply to DAF upto 28 February, 2023. All backlog/pending cases of Dr. Ambedkar Scheme for Social Integration through Inter-Caste Marriages and Dr. Ambedkar National relief to the scheduled castes/scheduled tribes victims of atrocities scheme, **if any** shall be resolved upto 31<sup>st</sup> March 2023.
- 4. All Inter Caste Marriages and Atrocity cases are requested to apply on the following channels wef 01<sup>st</sup> April 2023:-
  - (a) <u>Inter Caste Marriages Cases</u>. Apply through the procedures of Social Welfare Department of respective State Govt/UT, for PCR Act, 1955 Scheme being run by Govt of India/State Govt & UT.
  - (b) <u>Atrocity Cases</u>. Apply through the procedures of Social Welfare Department of respective State Govt/UT, for PoA Act, 1989 Scheme being run by Govt of India/State Govt & UT.

## DAF/1/2023-ADMIN-DAF

- No applications will be entertained for Dr. Ambedkar Scheme for Social Integration through Inter-Caste Marriages and Dr. Ambedkar National relief to the scheduled castes/scheduled tribe's victims of atrocities scheme by the Dr. Ambedkar Foundation with effect from  $01^{st}$  April 2023.
  - 6. Further guidelines if any, will be uploaded on website on receipt from M/o SJE.
  - 7. This information may, please be given wide publicity.

(Vikas Trivedi)
Director DAF